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The Compliance Connection is pub-
lished quarterly and is part of the Bu-
reau’s efforts to improve communication
with the companies we regulate. It is
distributed to Virginia mortgage, con-
sumer finance and industrial loan asso-
ciation licensees, and other interested
parties. It is the licensee’s responsibility
to read this newsletter and to be familiar
with the positions and interpretations
stated herein.

Suggestions and comments concerning
the newsletter or its contents should be
addressed to the Bureau at P.O. Box
640, Richmond, VA 23218-0640 or via

email at bfiquestions@scc.virginia.gov.
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Beat the MLO Rush...Apply Now!

Criminal Background Checks Now Available Through NMLS

Please be reminded that Chapter 16.1 of Title 6.1 of the Code of Virginia requires
mortgage loan originators (“MLO”) to obtain a license by July 1, 2010. On or after
July 1, 2010, unless exempt from licensing, an individual is prohibited from acting as a
MLO, or holding himself out to the general public as a MLO, unless such individual is
licensed. The Bureau requires that applications for MLO licenses be submitted online
through the Nationwide Mortgage Licensing System (NMLS). Pursuant to § 6.1-431.20
of the Code of Virginia, each day that an unlicensed individual acts as or holds himself
out to the public as a MLO shall constitute a separate violation and the SCC may im-
pose a fine of up to $2,500 for each violation.

As of February 23, 2010, 3109 MLO applications were in process. On January 25,
2010, the NMLS criminal background check functionality was established, so those
who applied prior to January 25, 2010 should revisit the NMLS website for instructions
on the fingerprinting process.

On the Bureau’s website, MLO applicants may find our Virginia Mortgage Law and
Regulation Overview helpful in preparing for the Virginia MLO test. This information
may be found at: http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/files/mortguide.pdf.

We strongly urge mortgage loan originators to apply for a MLO license before
March 1, 2010 in order to avoid the last minute rush. More information can be
found on our website at http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi and the NMLS website at
http://mortgage.nationwidelicensingsystem.org.

MLO Licensing and Surety Bonds

Section 6.1-413 of the Code of Virginia requires licensed mortgage lenders and brokers
to continuously maintain a surety bond during the period of licensure. Due to the re-
cent change in bond forms to accommodate mortgage loan originator licensing, the
Bureau has received numerous cancellation notices for surety bonds written on the
previous CCB-8802 form. When we receive a cancellation notice from a surety and
there is no replacement bond on file in our office, a warning letter is sent to the licen-
see prior to cancellation. The warning letter notifies the licensee that unless a replace-
ment bond is received by the Bureau on or before the date of cancellation, the Bureau
will begin the process to revoke the company’s mortgage license. After the cancella-
tion date has lapsed and there is still no replacement bond on form CCB-8813 on file
in our office, a certified letter is sent to the licensee notifying it of our intent to recom-
mend revocation of its license. Even though you may have paperwork in process, we
will proceed with seeking revocation unless sufficient written proof is provided to us in
a timely manner indicating that a satisfactory replacement bond has been obtained.
Please note that the effective date of the replacement bond must be on or before the
cancellation date of the prior bond.
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Tips for Mortgage Companies

e  Mortgage loan originators (MLOs) who wish to act as independent contractors and pro-
vide mortgage brokering services must be licensed by the Bureau as both a mortgage /
broker and as a MLO. (4

e During an examination, mortgage lenders must provide examiners with a copy of their o \
existing line of credit agreement; a statement of the current balance on the line; and a
copy of an up-to-date report listing all loans in the pipeline. -
e Failing to respond to a request of the Bureau can result in the imposition of a fine, li- < %
cense suspension, or license revocation. When you receive a request for information or
documentation, be sure to respond within the time frame noted in the request. If no

V4
time frame is noted, you must respond within 30 days of the date of the request. \

e Pursuant to § 6.1-423 of the Code of Virginia, licensed mortgage lenders who receive
funds paid by borrowers in escrow to defray future taxes or insurance premiums must
keep these funds in an account segregated from the accounts of the lender. Such funds may not be commingled with
other funds of the lender. This applies to lenders who hold loans even for a short period of time while arranging the sale
of the loan to an investor.

Annual Reports Due!

Licensed consumer finance companies, mortgage lenders, ~ Mortgage licensees must submit their annual reports by
and mortgage brokers are required to file an annual report  March 1, 2010, and consumer finance companies must sub-
with the Bureau. These reports pertain to the business con- mit their annual reports by April 1, 2010. The applicable
ducted and should not be confused with the corporate an-  statutes do not provide for an extension of the filing peri-
nual report (filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Com-  ods, and a penalty may be imposed upon licensees who file
mission) required for corporations. The annual report forms their report late. 1f you have any questions about these
were mailed to licensees in December 2009; however a copy forms, please contact the Bureau’s Corporate Structure and
of each type of annual report form is available on the Bu-  Research Section at (804) 371-9690.

reau’s web site at

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg inst/repts.aspx.

Dwight Stephens...Gone Fishing!

Another long time Bureau employee retired, effective November 1, 2009.
Dwight Stephens, a Manager of Examinations for the Mortgage and Con-
sumer Finance Section, worked for the Bureau for 25 years. He was hired in
1984 as a bank examiner trainee and spent the first 13 years out in the field
conducting bank examinations. He transferred to the non-depository side in

1997 and worked in the Richmond office reviewing examination reports,
managing the examination schedules, handling general inquiries and several
technology projects.

~ | Dwight and his wife, Gretchen (who also recently retired), are spending their
time in their home on Lake Gaston. Dwight was known for his dry wit; his
no nonsense, common sense approach to problem solving; and for his favor-
ite phrase, “It is what it is!” Between Dwight’s love of fishing and

Gretchen’s love of cooking, they should eat well for many years to come. We wish them both the best! Congratulations!

"
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License Update

The following is a list of companies that have surrendered their license, had their license revoked, had an application denied,
ot paid a fine since August 15, 2009. This list should be helpful to keep track of companies with which you do business.
These lists are accurate as of December 15, 2009. Call the Bureau if you have a question concerning a recent denial, surren-
der or regulatory action taken by the Commission. A list of current mortgage licensees is available on our Web site:
http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx

Mortgage Licenses Surrendered

DUE TO THE LARGE NUMBER OF LICENSEES WHO SURRENDERED THEIR LICENSE (BETWEEN
AUGUST 15, 2009 - DECEMBER 15, 2009) AND THE SPACE LIMITATIONS OF THIS NEWSLETTER,
THE “SURRENDERED?” LIST THAT USUALLY APPEARS HERE CAN BE FOUND ON THE BUREAU’S
WEB SITE AT http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/sutr.aspx

— ——
Mortgage Licenses Denied
MC-5435 California Financial Group, Inc. d/b/a CFG Bancorp — 11/10/09
— ——
Mortgage Licenses Revoked

The following licenses were revoked for failure to maintain a surety bond, in violation of § 6.1-413 of the Code of
Virginia:

MC-2463 Ensign Mortgage, LLC - 9/1/09 MC-5254 Clifton Funding Setvices, Inc - 10/6/09
MC-3457 Premier Lending Group L.L.C. - 9/1/09 MC-1645 Nationwide Lending Corporation - 10/26/09

MC-5034 America's Lending Solutions, Ltd., LLC (Used in MC-2127 Innovative Funding Group, Inc. - 10/26/09

A by: America's Lendi luti Ltd.) -9/1
VA by: America's Lending Solutions, L.td,) 9/1/09 MC-4544 American Lending Group - STL, Inc. (Used in

MC-4931 Blue Cap Funding, LLC - 9/1/09 VA by: American Lending Group, Inc.) - 10/26/09
MC-5280 Westlake Funding Group LLC - 9/1/09 MC-2727 Richard Tocado Companies, Inc. - 10/26/09

MC-4738 Fast N Easy Financial Services, LLC - 10/6/09 ~ MC-4495 Agape Mortgage Funding Corporation d/b/a

-10/2
MC-3138 W F Financial Corp. - 10/6/09 Quotemearate - 10/26/09

I |
Settlement Orders

MC-4927 Alpha Mortgage Corporation — settlement order entered on 10/26/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to respond to Bureau
requests for information relating to its examination report, in violation of 10 VAC 5-160-50.

MC-1304 Equity Services of Virginia Inc. d/b/a Affordable Funding (used in VA by Equity Services, Inc.) — settlement order
entered on 11/25/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to respond to Bureau requests for information relating to its examina-
tion report, in violation of 10 VAC 5-160-50.

Robert W. Tucker — settlement order entered on 9/4/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to obtain Commission approval ptiot to ac-
quiring 50% of the stock of AmeriFund Mortgage Services, L.L.C. (MC-3226), in violation of § 6.1-416.1 of the Code
of Virginia.

William K. Fatrar — settlement order entered on 10/1/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to obtain Commission apptroval priot to ac-
quiring ownership of Flagship Financial Group, LLC (MC-2980), in violation of § 6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia.

Daniel P. Cullather — settlement order entered on 10/20/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to obtain Commission approval ptiot to
acquiring 50% of the ownership of Valley Tree Mortgage L.L.C. (MC-4723), in violation of § 6.1-416.1 of the Code of
Virginia.

Aaron K. Hill — settlement order entered on 10/26/09. Paid $2,500 for failure to obtain Commission approval priot to acquir-

ing more than 25% of the ownership of First Meridian Mortgage Corporation of Florida (MC-3525), in violation of §
6.1-416.1 of the Code of Virginia.

Angela H. Apgar — settlement order entered on 10/26/09. Paid $2, 500 for failure to obtain Commission approval ptiot to
acquiring 50% of the ownership of Valley Tree Mortgage L.L.C. (MC-4723), in violation of § 6.1-416.1 of the Code of
Virginia.

(continued on next page)
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Settlement Orders (continued from page 3)

The following settlement orders were entered for sending solicitations to Virginia consumers in violation of various provi-
sions of 10 VAC 5-160-60 and the Mortgage Lender and Broker Act:

MC-3639 St. Fin Corp., 8/24/09 - $7,500
MC-4025 Mottgage Concepts Funding Inc. ( Used in Vitginia by: US Mortgage Corporation), 10/6/09 - $7,500

IMPORTANT COMMISSION TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Consumer Finance and Mortgage Examinations ....(804) 3719701

Licensing (applications, name changes, relocations).....(804) 371-9690
Mortgage Loan Originator Questions.....(804) 371-0484
Consumer Complaints.....(804) 371-9705
Banks and Savings Institutions.....(804) 3719704
Corporate Information - Clerk’s Office.....(804) 3719733

FAX Number for the Bureau of Financial Institutions.....(804) 3719416

VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION CoOMMISSION

1300 East Main Street, Suite 800, Richmond, VA 25219

IMPORTANT REGULATORY INFORMATION ENCLOSED
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